503429971 08/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3476604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HYDRAREDOX TECHNOLOGIES INC.	09/04/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDRAREDOX TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS INC.		
Street Address:	133 HOUNDSDITCH		
City:	LONDON		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	EC3A 7BX		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14652058

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126618000 Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 BROAD STREET 21ST FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1029-1215
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2015

Total Attachments: 1

503429971

source=BW630M-Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036291 FRAME: 0281

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned ASSIGNOR: Hydraredox Technologies Inc., a company organized under the laws of the United States of America and having a registered office in the State of Delaware located at 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101 in the City of Dover, County of Kent, Zip Code 19904 is owner of the entire right, title and interest to and under the patent applications identified in the list appearing herein below and wishes to sell and assign the title and interest therein,

WHEREAS, the undersigned ASSIGNEE: Hydraredox Technologies Holdings Ltd. (Company Number 9166327), a company organized under the laws of England and Wales and having a registered office at 133 Houndsditch, London EC3A 7BX, in the United Kingdom is desirous of obtaining the right, title and interest to and under said patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the equivalent sum of One US Dollar (\$1.00), to the ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal repressentatives and assigns, the right, title and interest in, to and under the said patent applications and to any patent resulting from said applications to be issued by the granting authorities of any of the designated and/or elected countries of any of the herein below listed PCT patent applications and to any patent resulting from said application to be issued by any of said designated states or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof.

HEREBY, the ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the International Patent Office and the Patent Offices or Authorities of said designated state members of the PCT and of said other countries to issue and grant any and all patents resulting from said applications or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, Hydraredox Technologies Holdings Ltd. that accepts, as the assignee of the title and interest, and hereby covenants that the ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith,

AND the ASSIGNOR hereby UNDERTAKES for himself and for his successors, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly execute any confirmatory deed of assignment, power of attorney, declaration and any other formal paper that may be required, according to local rules, to record the change of ownership and/or the change in the applicant's name in the said patent applications with the respective Patent Offices or Authorities, as specified in the following table:

LIST OF ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATIONS

		** ************************************	<u> </u>	2.
Filing Date	Application Number	Case Reference	Country or Authority	-
30 November 2012	PCT/IB2012/056848	Redox A	WIPO-Geneva	ŀ
14 December 2012	PCT/IB2012/057342	Redox 8	WIPO-Geneva	
14 February 2013	PCT/IB2013/051199	Redox C	WIPO-Geneva	
16 May 2013	PCT/IB2013/054005	Redox D	WIPO-Geneva	

Place and Date: Wilton, Connecticut USA, 4 September 2014

ASSIGNOR: Hydraredox Technologies Inc.

ASSIGNEE: Hydraredox Technologies Holdings Ltd.

by: Julian Sproule, Director

RECORDED: 08/10/2015

by: Caroline Méroz, Director

PATENT REEL: 036291 FRAME: 0282